CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO

ORDINANCE No. 14-10 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE No. 13-69 AC CMS, THE 2014 ANNUAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE, TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of
Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. To provide for the anticipated expenses for the City of Oberlin, State of
Ohio, for the fiscal year 2014, commencing on January 1, 2014, the appropriations, as detailed in
Exhibit A of this ordinance, be and hereby are authorized and allowed as of that effective date,
and Ordinance No. 13-69 AC CMS is hereby so amended.

SECTION 2. Tt is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in
such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the citizens of
the City of Oberlin, Ohio, or to provide for the usual daily operation of a municipal department,
to wit: to ensure that the annual appropriation ordinance of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, is timely
amended in order to provide for the usual daily operation of the municipality, and shall take
effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED: Ist Reading: March 17, 2014 (E)
2nd Reading:
3rd Reading:
ATTEST:
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BELINDA B. ANDERSON, MMC H. SCOTT BROADWELL
CLERK OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

POSTED: 03/18/2014 EFFECTIVE DATE: 03/17/2014






Budget Adjustments - March 2014 - Ord 14-10

Budget Transfers

,678.50)1701.8103.57030

Budget Amendment Detail - Ord. # 14 - 10 AC CMS

M_

__!Route 58/511 Resurfacing Project from Issue Il unfunded project

Description

,300.00) 701 .8103.57095

35.66 702.8103.57030

(79,000.00) 702.8103.57010 | Se:

(930.25) 703.8104.57030
" (33,800.00) 703.8104.57010

9,757.85 704.8103.57030

9 500.00 111 21 02 540_47

7'7,000.00 111.4111.54052

_|Water reserve fund transfer adjustment

Sewer Administrative charge adjustm ent to General fund

Refuse reserve fund transfer adj__ustment

' Electrlc Administrative charge adjustment to General fund

iFireworks

‘Refunds lnhentance Tax Repayment to County

(7,070.00) 112.4103.57103_
21,932.09 112.4103.57102
2,085.45 314.1102.56010

52,000.00 316.9102.54033

_'Issue Il Transfer Out - project not funded
'Crty Sldewalk prior program reconciliation

FEMA fire grant & EMS grant

79,919.21 613.1102.56010

(50.00)621.4103.54060

(772, 988 23)624.4107.54033

(47,840. OO) 650 41083. 56015

Fire Statlon lmprov - resrdldual funds
Srdewalk County CoHectlon Fee

Gasholder Grant - Reductlon pendrng new award

OPWC prOJect" deferred t0 2015

(528,393.00)650.4103.56016

OPWC unfunded project

246,217.00 1801.8106. 56010

125 000.00 802.8102. 54033

1,269.01 701.8103.57081 V

(16 405 01) 701 8103 57082

OMLPS portion of Main/Lorain signal project.
West Loraln Water Main Project - Fabrizi Trucking
Water Loan Principal

Water Loan Interest

50,000.00 703.8104.54033

62,498.45 703.8104.57011

856,884.00 1807.8104.56010

705.32 1309.1102.57100 ||

55,773.14 1316.9102. 57100

1,011.17 1651.4103.57100

'Refuse Truck rentals $25 000 of which will be covered by Insurance

\ienrcle Replacement Repayment

fsste T - advance repayment

(17. 91) 621.4103.57100 _|Sidewalk advar

(66,884. 55) Net Budgetary Change - all funds







2014 Budget - Revised

Fund 111 GENERAL FUND
OPERATING

PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
GENERAL FUND Fund Total

Fund 112 INCOME TAX FUND
CAPITAL

OPERATING
TRANSFERS & DEBT
INCOME TAX FUND Fund Total

Fund 113 STREETS M&R FUND
OPERATING

PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
STREETS M&R FUND Fund Total

Fund 114 STATE HIGHWAY FUND
OPERATING

PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
STATE HIGHWAY FUND Fund Total

Fund 116 CABLE PROGRAM FUND
OPERATING
CABLE PROGRAM FUND Fund Total

Fund 120 LIBRARY OPERATING LEVY
OPERATING

TRANSFERS & DEBT
LIBRARY OPERATING LEVY Fund Total

Fund 201 CENTRAL GARAGE FUND
OPERATING

PAYROLL & BENEFITS

1,708,987.03
5,813,656.59

821,032.11

8,343,675.73

1,008,850.00
79,580.00

870,180.29

1,958,610.29

85,625.00
360,217.06

92,226.09

538,068.15

. 14,400.00
42,876.69

23,056.52

80,333.21

100,000.00
700,000.00

25,200.00

829,001.00
854,201.00

289,575.00

149,926.22
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TRANSFERS & DEBT
CENTRAL GARAGE FUND Fund Total

Fund 202 OFFICE INVEN. FUND
OPERATING

OFFICE INVEN. FUND Fund Total

Fund 301 COUNTY RECYCLING FUND
" CAPITAL ’

OPERATING
PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
COUNTY RECYCLING FUND Fund Total

Fund 303 CDBG BUSINESS-RLF
OPERATING

CDBG BUSINESS-RLF Fund Total

Fund 305 DARE GRANT FUND
OPERATING

DARE GRANT FUND Fund Total

Fund 309 FIRE TRAINING FUND
OPERATING

TRANSFERS & DEBT
FIRE TRAINING FUND Fund Total

Fund 310 HOME-RLF
OPERATING

HOME-RLF Fund Total

Fund 314 EMS GRANT
CAPITAL

OPERATING
EMS GRANT Fund Total

3,000.00

442,601.22

7,600.00

7,500.00

6,000.00
17,875.00
150,705.43

21,758.62

196,339.05

130,000.00

130,000.00

2,400.00

2,400.00

2,500.00

705.32

3,206.32

15,000.00

15,000.00

2,085.45

2,500.00

4,685.45

Fund 316 DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION GRANT

OPERATING
TRANSFERS & DEBT

52,000.00

55,773.14
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DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION GRANT Fund Total 107,773.74

Fund 403 UNEMPLOY. COMP. FUND
OPERATING 35,000.00

UNEMPLOY. COMP. FUND Fund Total 35,000.00

Fund 407 CEMETERY TREE TRUST
OPERATING 20,000.00

CEMETERY TREE TRUST Fund Total 20,000.00

Fund 408 VEE LONG NURSERY TRUST
CAPITAL 13,838.94

VEE LONG NURSERY TRUST Fund Total 13,838.94

Fund 411 TIF - EAST COLLEGE ST.

OPERATING 64,000.00
TRANSFERS & DEBT 91,056.26
TIF - EAST COLLEGE ST. Fund Total 1565,056.26

Fund 412 POLICE PENSION FUND

OPERATING 3,550.00
PAYROLL & BENEFITS 251,989.32
POLICE PENSION FUND Fund Total 255,539.32

Fund 413 FIRE PENSION FUND

OPERATING 1,625.00
PAYROLL & BENEFITS 93,316.58
FIRE PENSION FUND Fund Total 94,841.58

Fund 414 STREET DEPOSITS FUND
OPERATING 20,000.00

STREET DEPOSITS FUND Fund Total 20,000.00

Fund 415 INDIGENT ALCOHOL TR. FUND
OPERATING 85,000.00
INDIGENT ALCOHOL TR. FUND Fund Total 85,000.00

Fund 418 WAR MEMORIAL FUND
OPERATING 22,000.00

TRANSFERS & DEBT 500.00
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WAR MEMORIAL FUND Fund Total 22,500.00

Fund 420 VACATION/SICK LEAVE FUND
PAYROLL & BENEFITS 90,725.00

VACATION/SICK LEAVE FUND Fund Total 90,725.00

Fund 422 INDIGENT INTERLOCK MONITOR
OPERATING 40,000.00

INDIGENT INTERLOCK MONITOR Fund Total 40,000.00

Fund 501 GEN. OBLIGATION DEBT FUND
TRANSFERS & DEBT 790,427.40

GEN. OBLIGATION DEBT FUND Funa Total 790,427.40

Fund 515 OPWC DEBT
TRANSFERS & DEBT 37,601.54

OPWC DEBT Fund Total 37,601.54

Fund 601 OPEN SPACE
CAPITAL 16,118.71
OPEN SPACE Fund Total 16,118.71

Fund 605 SPRING ST. PARK IMPROVEMENT
OPERATING ' 11,377.00
SPRING ST. PARK IMPROVEMENT Fund Total 11,377.00

Fund 606 CLAIM FUND
TRANSFERS & DEBT 90,000.00

CLAIM FUND Fund Total 90,000.00

Fund 613 FIRE STATION IMPROVEMENT FUND
CAPITAL 9,919.21
FIRE STATION IMPROVEMENT FUND Fund Total 9,919.21

Fund 614 SUBDIVISION REVIEW AND INSPECTIO
OPERATING 13,656.29
SUBDIVISION REVIEW AND INSPECTIO Fund Total 13,656.29

Fund 621 SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT FUND
TRANSFERS & DEBT 21,932.09
SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT FUND Fund Total 21,932.09
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Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Fund

Thursday, March 13, 2014

622 WASTEWATER TREATMENT TAX FUND

OPERATING
WASTEWATER TREATMENT TAX FUN  Fund Total

339,275.00

339,275.00

624 GASHOLDER RENOVATION
OPERATING 34,011.77
GASHOLDER RENOVATION Fund Total 34,011.77
626 RECREATION COMPLEX
OPERATING 17,440.60
RECREATION COMPLEX Fund Total 17,440.60
627 DEPOT PARK DONATIONS
OPERATING 5,736.71
DEPOT PARK DONATIONS Fund Total 5,736.71
628 STATE OBBS FUND
OPERATING 4,400.00
STATE OBBS FUND Furd Totai 4,400.00
630 CONSTRUCTION ESCROWS
OPERATING 11,050.00
CONSTRUCTION ESCROWS Fund Total 711,050.00
650 OPWC GRANTS - A
CAPITAL 199,441.00
OPWC GRANTS - A Fund Total 199,441.00
651 OPWC GRANTS-B
TRANSFERS & DEBT 1,011.17
OPWC GRANTS -B Fund Total 1,011.17
701 WATER FUND
CAPITAL 12,000.00
OPERATING 354,117.47
PAYROLL & BENEFITS 909,225.54
TRANSFERS & DEBT 573,827.82
WATER FUND Fund Total 1,849,170.83
702 WATER ENVIRON. POLL. CTRL WEPC
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CAPITAL
OPERATING
PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
WATER ENVIRON. POLL. CTRL WEP(; Fund Total

Fund 703 SOLID WASTE
CAPITAL

OPERATING
PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
SOLID WASTE Fund Total

Fund 704 ELECTRIC FUND
OPERATING

PAYROLL & BENEFITS
TRANSFERS & DEBT
ELECTRIC FUND Fund Total

Fund 705 UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND
OPERATING

TRANSFERS & DEBT
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND Fund Total

Fund 706 UTILITY CARING FUND
OPERATING

UTILITY CARING FUND Fund Total

15,000.00
309,030.32
738,278.95

429,530.38

1,491,839.65

1,600.00
279,569.69
230,654.20

479,821.70

991,545.59

7,434,635.94
1,655,421.00

1,169,153.74

10,259,210.68

65,000.00

5,000.00
70,000.00

25,000.00
25,000.00

Fund 801 ELECTRIC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE

CAPITAL

OPERATING
ELECTRIC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE Fund Total

Fund 802 WATER REPLACEMENT RESERVE

CAPITAL

OPERATING
WATER REPLACEMENT RESERVE Fund Total

850,217.00

25,000.00

875,217.00

47,000.00

693,000.00

740,000.00
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Fund 803 WEPC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE

CAPI TAZ 36,000.00
OPERATING 1,090,750.00
WEPC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE Fund Total 7,126,750.00

Fund 804 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
CAPITAL 250,000.00
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND Fund Total 250,000.00

Fund 805 OBERLIN MUNI COURT IMPROVEMENT

CAPITAL 125,000.00
OPERATING 125,000.00
OBERLIN MUNI COURT IMPROVEMEN Fund Total 250,000.00

Fund 806 COURT COMPUTER FUND

CAPITAL 25,000.00
OPERATING 25,000.00
COURT COMPUTER FUND Fund Total 50,000.00

Fund 807 SOLID WASTE REPLACEMENT/RESERVE
CAPITAL 1,719,884.00
SOLID WASTE REPLACEMENT/RESERV  Fund Total 1,719,884.00

Fund 808 CLERK OF COURT COMPUTER FUND

CAPITAL 75,000.00
OPERATING 75,000.00
CLERK OF COURT COMPUTER FUND Fund Total - 150,000.00
Grand Total 35,068,709.90
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