## CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO

## ORDINANCE No. 14-10 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE No. 13-69 AC CMS, THE 2014 ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE, TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. To provide for the anticipated expenses for the City of Oberlin, State of Ohio, for the fiscal year 2014, commencing on January 1, 2014, the appropriations, as detailed in **Exhibit A** of this ordinance, be and hereby are authorized and allowed as of that effective date, and Ordinance No. 13-69 AC CMS is hereby so amended.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, or to provide for the usual daily operation of a municipal department, to wit: to ensure that the annual appropriation ordinance of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, is timely amended in order to provide for the usual daily operation of the municipality, and shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED:	1st Reading: March 17, 2014 (E)	
	2nd Reading:	
	3rd Reading:	
ATTEST:  BELINDA B. A  CLERK OF CO	MANAMA ANDERSON, MMC DUNCIL	H. SCOTT BROADWELL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

EFFECTIVE DATE: 03/17/2014

POSTED: 03/18/2014

Budget Transfers			
From	Amount	To	Description
112.4103.57103		112.4103.56015	Route 58/511 Resurfacing Project from Issue II unfunded project
		The state of the s	
Budget Adjustmer	nts		
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>To</u>	<u>Description</u>
		701.8103.57030	Water Administrative charge adjustment to General fund
	(87,300.00)	701.8103.57095	Water reserve fund transfer adjustment
	35.66	702.8103.57030	Sewer Administrative charge adjustment to General fund
		702.8103.57010	Sewer reserve fund transfer adjustment
		703.8104.57030	Refuse Administrative charge adjustment to General fund
		703.8104.57010	Refuse reserve fund transfer adjustment
	9,757.85	704.8103.57030	Electric Administrative charge adjustment to General fund
		A.170.1 M. J. 11.10 11.100 (J	
		111.2102.54047	Fireworks
		111.4111.54052	Refunds - Inheritance Tax Repayment to County
		112.4103.57103	Issue II Transfer Out - project not funded
		112.4103.57102	City Sidewalk - prior program reconciliation
		314.1102.56010	FEMA fire grant & EMS grant
		316.9102.54033	Downtown Revitalization Grant Projects
	14 f. f	613.1102.56010	Fire Station Improv - resididual funds
		621.4103.54060	Sidewalk County Collection Fee
		624.4107.54033	Gasholder Grant - Reduction pending new award
	The second second second	650.4103.56015	OPWC project - deferred to 2015
		650.4103.56016	OPWC unfunded project
		801.8106.56010	OMLPS portion of Main/Lorain signal project.
		802.8102.54033	West Lorain Water Main Project - Fabrizi Trucking
	- to be seen a page to set to your	701.8103.57081	Water Loan Principal
	(16,405.01)	701.8103.57082	Water Loan Interest
	50,000,00	700 0404 54000	
	Committee of the Commit	703.8104.54033	Refuse Truck rentals - \$25,000 of which will be covered by Insurance
	Committee of the Commit	703.8104.57011	Vehicle Replacement Repayment
	856,884.00	807.8104.56010	Capital Equipment - Trucks, Carts, & Equip replacement
		309.1102.57100	Fire Training Fund - advance repayment
		316.9102.57100	DTR - advance repayment
	1,011.17	651.4103.57100	Issue II - advance repayment
	(17.91)	621.4103.57100	Sidewalk advance
	(66,884.55)	Net Budgetary Cha	ange - all funds

## 2014 Budget - Revised

Fund	111 GENERAL FUNI		
	OPERATING		1,708,987.03
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		5,813,656.59
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		821,032.11
	GENERAL FUND	Fund Total	8,343,675.73
Fund	112 INCOME TAX F	UND	
	CAPITAL		1,008,850.00
	OPERATING		79,580.00
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		870,180.29
	INCOME TAX FUND	Fund Total	1,958,610.29
Fund	113 STREETS M&R I	FUND	
	OPERATING	_	85,625.00
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		360,217.06
	TRANSFERS & DEBT	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	92,226.09
	STREETS M&R FUND	Fund Total	538,068.15
Fund	114 STATE HIGHWA	Y FUND	
	OPERATING		14,400.00
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		42,876.69
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		23,056.52
	STATE HIGHWAY FUND	Fund Total	80,333.21
Fund	116 CABLE PROGRA	M FUND	
	OPERATING		100,000.00
	CABLE PROGRAM FUND	Fund Total	100,000.00
Fund	120 LIBRARY OPERA	ATING LEVY	
	OPERATING		25,200.00
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		829,001.00
	LIBRARY OPERATING LEVY	Fund Total	854,201.00
Fund	201 CENTRAL GARA	GE FUND	
	OPERATING		289,575.00
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		149,926.22

TRANSFERS & DEBT	3,000.00
CENTRAL GARAGE FUND	Fund Total 442,501.22
Fund 202 OFFICE INVEN. FUNI	D
OPERATING	7,500.00
OFFICE INVEN. FUND	Fund Total 7,500.00
Fund 301 COUNTY RECYCLING	GFUND
CAPITAL	6,000.00
OPERATING	17,875.00
PAYROLL & BENEFITS	150,705.43
TRANSFERS & DEBT	21,758.62
COUNTY RECYCLING FUND	Fund Total 196,339.05
Fund 303 CDBG BUSINESS-RLF	
OPERATING	130,000.00
CDBG BUSINESS-RLF	Fund Total 130,000.00
Fund 305 DARE GRANT FUND	
OPERATING	2 400 00
DARE GRANT FUND	2,400.00 Fund Total 2,400.00
Fund 309 FIRE TRAINING FUNI OPERATING	
	2,500.00
TRANSFERS & DEBT FIRE TRAINING FUND	705.32  Fund Total 3,205.32
	Fund Total 3,205.32
Fund 310 HOME-RLF	27 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 -
OPERATING	15,000.00
HOME-RLF	<b>Fund Total</b> 15,000.00
Fund 314 EMS GRANT	
CAPITAL	2,085.45
OPERATING	2,500.00
EMS GRANT	<b>Fund Total</b> 4,585.45
Fund 316 DOWNTOWN REVITA	LIZATION GRANT
OPERATING	52,000.00
TRANSFERS & DEBT	55,773.14

	DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION GRANT	Fund Total	107,773.14
Fund	403 UNEMPLOY. COMP. I	FUND	
	OPERATING		35,000.00
	UNEMPLOY. COMP. FUND	Fund Total	35,000.00
Fund	407 CEMETERY TREE TR	UST	
	OPERATING		20,000.00
	CEMETERY TREE TRUST	Fund Total	20,000.00
Fund	=	TRUST	
	CAPITAL	27 1 = = =	13,838.94
	VEE LONG NURSERY TRUST	Fund Total	13,838.94
Fund	411 TIF - EAST COLLEGE	ST.	
	OPERATING		64,000.00
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		91,056.26
	TIF - EAST COLLEGE ST.	Fund Total	155,056.26
Fund	412 POLICE PENSION FUN	ND	
	OPERATING		3,550.00
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		251,989.32
	POLICE PENSION FUND	Fund Total	255,539.32
Fund	413 FIRE PENSION FUND		
	OPERATING		1,525.00
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		93,316.58
	FIRE PENSION FUND	Fund Total	94,841.58
Fund	414 STREET DEPOSITS FU	ND	
	OPERATING		20,000.00
	STREET DEPOSITS FUND	Fund Total	20,000.00
Fund	415 INDIGENT ALCOHOL	מוגעודים מיד	
runu	415 INDIGENT ALCOHOL	IK. FUND	
		70 1 nn 4 1	85,000.00
	INDIGENT ALCOHOL TR. FUND	Fund Total	85,000.00
Fund	418 WAR MEMORIAL FUN	D	
	OPERATING	Mar I a and _	22,000.00
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		500.00

	WAR MEMO	DRIAL FUND	Fund Total	22,500.00
Fund	420 Y	VACATION/SICK LEA	VE FUND	
	PAYR	ROLL & BENEFITS		90,725.00
	VACATION/	SICK LEAVE FUND	Fund Total	90,725.00
Fund	422 I	NDIGENT INTERLOC	'K MONITOR	
	-	RATING		40,000.00
	INDIGENT II	NTERLOCK MONITOR	Fund Total	40,000.00
Fund	501 (	GEN. OBLIGATION D	CDT ELINID	
runu		JEN. OBLIGATION D	EDIFUND	700 407 40
		ATION DEBT FUND	Fued Total	790,427.40 790,427.40
70.79			runu 10tai	. 00, .20
Fund		OPWC DEBT		
		SFERS & DEBT		37,601.54
	OPWC DEBT	•	Fund Total	37,601.54
Fund	601 C	PEN SPACE		
	CAPIT	TAL		16,118.71
	OPEN SPACE	3	Fund Total	16,118.71
Fund	605 S	PRING ST. PARK IMF	PROVEMENT	
	<i>OPER</i> .	ATING		11,377.00
	SPRING ST. P	PARK IMPROVEMENT	Fund Total	11,377.00
Fund	606 C	LAIM FUND		
X 44.14.		SFERS & DEBT		90,000.00
	CLAIM FUND	)	Fund Total	90,000.00
187' J	(12 D	IBE CTATION IN COLO		
Fund	CAPIT	IRE STATION IMPRO	VEMENTFUND	
		N IMPROVEMENT FUND	Fund Total	9,919.21 9,919.21
Fund		UBDIVISION REVIEV	V AND INSPECT	IO
	OPER.			13,656.29
	SUBDIVISION	N REVIEW AND INSPECTIO	Fund Total	13,656.29
Fund	621 SI	IDEWALK IMPROVE	MENT FUND	
	TRANS	SFERS & DEBT		21,932.09
	SIDEWALK IN	MPROVEMENT FUND	Fund Total	21,932.09

Fund	622	WASTEWATER T	REATMENT TAX	K FUND
	OF	PERATING		339,275.00
	WASTEW	ATER TREATMENT TAX F	UN Fund Total	339,275.00
Fund	624	GASHOLDER REN	OVATION	
	OF	PERATING		34,011.77
	GASHOLI	DER RENOVATION	Fund Total	34,011.77
Fund	626	RECREATION CO	MPLEX	
1	OP	PERATING		17,440.60
100 <del></del> 100 00 00	RECREAT	TION COMPLEX	Fund Total	17,440.60
Fund	627	DEPOT PARK DON	NATIONS	
1	OP.	ERATING		5,736.71
	DEPOT PA	ARK DONATIONS	Fund Total	5,736.71
Fund	628	STATE OBBS FUN	D	
	OP.	ERATING		4,400.00
	STATE OB	BBS FUND	Fund Total	4,400.00
Fund	630	CONSTRUCTION I	ESCROWS	
	OP	ERATING		11,050.00
	CONSTRU	CTION ESCROWS	Fund Total	11,050.00
Fund	650	OPWC GRANTS - A	A	
	CAL	PITAL		199,441.00
	OPWC GR	ANTS - A	Fund Total	199,441.00
Fund	651	OPWC GRANTS - H	3	
	TRA	INSFERS & DEBT		1,011.17
	OPWC GRA	ANTS - B	Fund Total	1,011.17
Fund	701	WATER FUND		
	CAF	PITAL		12,000.00
	OPE	ERATING		354,117.47
	PAY	ROLL & BENEFITS		909,225.54
	TRA	NSFERS & DEBT		573,827.82
	WATER FU	ND	Fund Total	1,849,170.83

Fund 702 WATER ENVIRON. POLL. CTRL WEPC

	CAPITAL		15,000.00	
	OPERATING		309,030.32	the Marketine
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		738,278.95	
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		429,530.38	
	WATER ENVIRON. POLL. CTRL WEPC	Fund Total	1,491,839.65	
Fund	703 SOLID WASTE			
	CAPITAL		1,500.00	
	OPERATING		279,569.69	
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS		230,654.20	
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		479,821.70	
	SOLID WASTE	Fund Total	991,545.59	
Fund	704 ELECTRIC FUND			
	OPERATING		7,434,635.94	Ţ
	PAYROLL & BENEFITS	2	1,655,421.00	
	TRANSFERS & DEBT		1,169,153.74	
	ELECTRIC FUND	Fund Total	10,259,210.68	
Fund	705 UTILITY DEPOSIT FU	INID		
n tanta	OPERATING	= = =	65,000.00	P
; · · · · ·	TRANSFERS & DEBT		The second second second	electron e
	UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND	Fund Total	<i>5,000.00 70,000.00</i>	
	4.4		. 0,000.00	
Fund	706 UTILITY CARING FU	ND		
	OPERATING	- 11 1- 11- 14-2-20	25,000.00	e engle f
	UTILITY CARING FUND	Fund Total	25,000.00	
Fund	801 ELECTRIC REPLACE	MENT/RESE	RVE	
	CAPITAL		850,217.00	
	OPERATING		25,000.00	
	ELECTRIC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE	Fund Total	875,217.00	
Fund	802 WATER REPLACEME	NT RESERV	E	
	CAPITAL		47,000.00	
	OPERATING		693,000.00	
9	WATER REPLACEMENT RESERVE	Fund Total	740,000.00	

Fund	803 WEPC REPLACEMEN	NT/RESERVE	
	CAPITAL		36,000.00
	OPERATING		1,090,750.00
	WEPC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE	Fund Total	1,126,750.00
Fund	804 EQUIPMENT REPLACE	CEMENT FUND	
	CAPITAL		250,000.00
	EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND	Fund Total	250,000.00
Fund	805 OBERLIN MUNI COU	TRT IMPROVEME	ENT
	CAPITAL		125,000.00
	OPERATING		125,000.00
	OBERLIN MUNI COURT IMPROVEMEN	Fund Total	250,000.00
Fund	806 COURT COMPUTER I	FUND	
	CAPITAL		25,000.00
	OPERATING		25,000.00
	COURT COMPUTER FUND	Fund Total	50,000.00
Fund	807 SOLID WASTE REPLA	ACEMENT/RESE	RVE
	CAPITAL		1,719,884.00
	SOLID WASTE REPLACEMENT/RESERV	Fund Total	1,719,884.00
Fund	808 CLERK OF COURT CO	OMPUTER FUND	)
	CAPITAL		75,000.00
	OPERATING		75,000.00
	CLERK OF COURT COMPUTER FUND	Fund Total	150,000.00

Grand Total

35,068,709.90

	Si .			
			ē.	
14				